Natural Resources and Community Development, Wildlife Resources Commission, the sum of 

ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1982-83 for construction of a boat ramp at West 

Onslow Beach. 

Sec. 2. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Swansboro the 

sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) for fiscal year 1982-83 for its bicentennial 

celebration. 

Sec. 3. These funds shall not become a part of the continuation budget. Any 

unexpended funds at the end of the 1982-83 fiscal year shall not revert to the General Fund. 

Sec. 4. This act shall become effective July 1, 1982.